

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS'
RELIEF ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 0:08-cv-06324-PAM-AJB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

Dated: October 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....7

 A. Legal Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement.....7

 B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....10

 1. The Merits of Plaintiffs’ Case, Weighed Against the Benefits
 of the Settlement.....10

 2. Defendants’ Financial Condition16

 3. The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation16

 4. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement18

 5. Other Factors19

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND
SHOULD BE APPROVED.....21

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF
RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	9
<i>Buckley v. Engle</i> , No. 8:07CV254, 2011 WL 2161135 (D. Neb. June 2, 2011)	8, 19
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 3:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	9, 14, 15, 22
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 19, 21
<i>Desert Orchid Partners, L.L.C. v. Transaction Sys. Architects, Inc.</i> , No. 8:02CV553, 2007 WL 703515 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2007).....	10, 23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	10, 15, 23
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-cv-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	10
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	8, 9, 10, 24
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	21
<i>Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	22

In re IBP, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 328 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D.S.D. 2004) 12, 14, 16, 21

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 22

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) 8

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Ray v. TierOne Corp.,
 No. 8:10-cv-199, 2012 WL 2866577 (D. Neb. July 12, 2012)..... 26

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 22

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) 24

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 10, 16, 22, 26

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 11-MD-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012) 8, 9, 19

Van Horn v. Trickey,
 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 7, 8

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 20

White v. NFL,
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993), *aff'd*, 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 8, 19, 20, 21

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)*passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
